§SH01RB 2

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report
to Creditors

VONERO LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
15 June 2016

CMBI|PARTNERS

Head Office Telephone Email
37 Sun Street +44 {0) 20 7377 4370 info@cmbukltd co uk
London Fax Ask For
EC2M 2PL +44(0) 20 7377 4371 Adam Boyle

MR

QiQ 19/08/2016 #28
COMPANIES HOUSE

FRIDAY




CONTENTS

1 introduction and Statutory Information

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Inveshigahons

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration
6 Liguidator’s Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 29 Apnl 2015 to 28 Apnl 2016 and Cumulative Recerpts and
Payments Account for the Period from 29 Apnl 2013 to 28 Apnl 2016

B Time Analysis for the Period from 29 April 2015 to 28 Apnl 2016
C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 29 April 2013 to 28 April 2016

D Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator’s Fees Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No @




21

22

31

Introduction and Statutory Information

i, Lane Bednash, of CMB Pariners UK Limited, was appointed as Liquidator of Vonero Limited {“the Company”) on
29 April 2013 following the presentation of a pethon for the compulsory winding up of the Company The petrtion
was presented i the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, under court reference number 814 of 2013

The Company was ongmally placed mto Admmistration on 2 August 2011 {under reference 6807 of 2011}
Followmng the Administration Order, the business and assets of the Company were sold for £30,000 The sum of
£10,000 was received upon completion and the remaining £20,000 was to be pard by deferred consideration

over 3 months Only a further £5,660 was receved and solicitors were instructed to pursue the remaiming

£14,340

The Administration was extended to | February 2013 in an attempt to obtain the remaining sum and a further
£13,333 was received on 16 August 2012, leaving a balance of £1,007, plus interest and legal expenses Given
the additional time and legal fees incurred, 1t became unlikely that there would be sufficient realisations to enable a

dividend to unsecured creditors Therefore, it was decided (and ratified by creditors) to petition for the winding up

of the Company

The trading address of the Company was Redwood House, The Covert, Ascot, West Berkshire, SL5 ©JS  The
purpose of the Company was twofold, to act as an agent for brokering the sale of electronic components and

equipment, and secondly to act as a telecommunications carrier

The reqistered office of the Company was changed 16 37 Sun Street, London EC2M 2PL and its registered number

1s 05560782

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 15 my Receipts and Payments Account for the penod from 29 Apni 2015 to 28 Aprl
2016 with a companison to Mr Mohammad Akhavan Nik, Mr Omid Akhavan Nik and Mr Mohsen Akhavan Nik's

(“the Directors”) Statement of Affairs values Also attached at Appendix A 1s a cumulative Receipts and Payments

Account for the period from 29 Apnl 2013 to 28 Apnil 2016

VAT from Administration

Upon commencement of the hiquidation, VAT recevable of £2,134 was due on services paid for dunng the

admimistration This amount was applied for and receved during the hiquidation

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualfication Act 1986 i have submitted a report on the conduct of
the Directors of the Company to the Depariment for Business Innovation & Skills  As this s a confidential report, |

am not able to disclose the contents




32

4]

472

43

51

52

Shortly after appointment, | made an itial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead to
recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate  This assessment took into account
information provided by creditors erther at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an

mvestigation questionnaire My investigations have not revealed any issues requinng lurther report

Creditors

| can canfirm that there are no secured or preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £51,2 14 from two creditors | have yet to receve a claim from one creditor whose

debt totals £10,000 as per the Official Recever's report

| would confirm that no dividend to creditors will be made in this case

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly

spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 29 April 2015 to 28 Apnl 2016 are £2,510 This represents 10 & hours at an
average rate of £237 per hour Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides detarls of the actvity
costs incurred by staff grade during this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to tme properly spent by

me and my stafl in manaqing the Ligmdation To date, no funds have been drawn n this regard

Below 15 a breakdown of the work carred out in relation to the costs mcurred

Administration and Planning

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all roufine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Review and storage

Case planning and admistration

Cashienng

® Maintaining and managing the Liqguidator’s cashbook and bank account
&  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Credstors

#  Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
® Prepanng reports to creditors
®  Mantaining creditor information on IPS




53

54

55

36

61

62

71

Also attached as Appendix C 15 & cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 29 Aprl 2013 to Date 28 Apnil

2016 provides details of my time costs since appointment

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional mformation in relation to this irm’s policy on staffing, disbursements and

details of our current charge-out rates by stalf grade
! can confirm that the sum of £2,134 has been drawn i respect of outstanding Adminisirator’s fees

A copy of a “Creditors Guide to Liquidator's Fees” s availlable on request or can be downloaded from

www cmbukltd co uk

Credttors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of
at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request i writing that the Liquidator provide further

information about his remuneration or expenses which have been temised mn this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that,
in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration 1s nappropnate and/or the remuneration

charged or the expenses incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of the next
anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to ths, in which case | will write to all creditors

with my final progress report ahead of convening the final meeting of creditors

Yours farthfully

Lane Bednash
Liquidator

Enc




APPENDIX A

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 29 APRIL 2015 TO 28 APRIL 2016 AND
CUMULATIVE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 29 APRIL 2013 TO 28 APRIL
2016




VONERO LIMITED
(In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 29/04/2015 From 29/04/2013
of Affairs To 28/04/2016 To 28/04/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT from Admimistration NIL 2,134 17
NIL 2,134 17
COST OF REALISATIONS
O R Remuneration NIL 1,070 00
Balance of Admin Fees NiL 2134 17
Bank Charges 88 00 264 00
(88 00) (3,468 17)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{1,610 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(10,000 00) Director's Loan NIL NIL
{100,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - Corporation NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{111,710 00) (88 00) (1,334 00)
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB {1,334 00)
(1,334 00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

15 June 2016 16 56



TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 29 APRIL 2015 TO 28 APRIL 2016

APPENDIX B




LE2

L_ooosz |

[__ooo I__oostr | [ _ooszar | [ oaoowr |

0904 I 000 062 I 0.9 ] T _eed ]
[ 00 000 [ oad ] [ o006 ] 000 I 00 0090
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 0o 000 000 0o 000
000 oo 00 000 000 000 000
000 v oD 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
0o 000 000 000 000 00 000

00 0GL [ ooosr ] [ 001 ] [ _odo ] 00 L 1 1 000 ] [ o ]
oo 0o 000 0o 000 0o 000
00 000 000 000 000 000 000
0 ast 00051 oot 000 0oL 000 000
000 tely] 000 000 [ g] 000 000
0o 000 000 000 000 000 000
0wo 030 000 060 000 000 000

[ ooost — ] [o6sr ] [_oca ] [ 080 ] [ oto Foq 000 000 ]
0o ost 00 Gv oto 000 il 000 000
000 000 000 00 000 oo 00
000 o 000 000 000 oo 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
060 0o 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 o 000 0oo 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

[ oo [ 0o ] | o ] [[__odo ] [ o000 [ wo | [ oo ]
wo 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 00e 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
oo 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
eeepe | [ _oosiee | [_oce | [ [ b [ oar ) | 029 001
00 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 00v 00 00t 001 000 000 000 001
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
0o 000 000 000 a0 000 000
000G 00 5L [{]1] 000 ([N 000 000
0c 0 wo 0o 000 000 oo 000
000 0o 000 000 o000 000 000
LLIEE 00 006L oze 000 oSl 049 000
S0 SN0 (30 %] TR0
Ri/F 8lay 3 SINOK (R0} wels pvoddng SIEUOISSa)0Ig TaBeuepy Buyed

Aunoy ebasany SIS0 i ¥ Slug)5)S5Y RIS SBUID

51500 B @101 )

SN0y [Bj0L

r@r0i-qng

RO

uiseysnng
Burony
sbunesw w1080
saadgjdwy

|ng uy

Buipei]

mRi-ans

BAULWGD $0NPALTD
SIAMOURIRYG

SIOHPBIT) PEINIBSUN
S3BA0|0WT/SI0IPRIT) (BNLSIBJAI
SICHPIY) PAINIGY

SBWBYIG uoIsUag

siopalj]

Bor-gng

Lot

Moy Jabeuewieuuey
SAPIA JOjop

Ayadoig

3ueg 18 use)

SS3UISNG J0 J|eg
uonRRY 1989

5255V J0 UdnesiEay]

wioang

B
saydseas/Bunesy 1assy
suoneti|qQ 9861 vaad

swse [eba
MBIADY $pI0daY pur $008
B2UIPUOASALOD 510158

suanebissau|

weo-qng

YO

mAnay Jabeugpyauuey
SI0SIARY/SIuaby

$P00aY AusdwoD)

uonexe

manal 3 buuueld gor
Buusiysen

swinjay g sHodey Aonelg

Bligue|daogensiupy|

uo|edyy|sse|y

EWNG JNoaBIey ) 5 ounL

910 v gE Z Jady

PO 0J0UO0A "BURN




APPENDIX C
CUMULATIVE TIME ANALYSIS FOR THE PERIOD FROM 29 APRIL 2013 TO 28 APRIL 2016




002 [o5eLie | [ 000 | [_o5zi9z | [ ooooie cooor |

[ 06 av ] 000 ] [C_oiéz_ ] 08 vZ 001 ]
00 ] f 000 ] [__ooo ] o | [ oo@ ] 000 ] 200
000 000 000 0o 000 000 000
000 000 000 0o o 000 000 000
000 000 000 oo 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
00 0 000 ®a o000 00 oo oo
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

L zveor” ] [ooges | [ ois ] 000 otg | [ ood ] 0o |
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 0040 000 000 000
11901 00 098 0198 000 oLg 000 000
000 0o 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 0co 000 000 000 000

{06082 ] [0k | [T w7 000 } 0E0 | ozl ] oo ]
000€z 00 5ve ] 000 e 0 ozt 000
060 oo 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 0090 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 oo 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000

000 [ o0 7 [oo ] [ 000 [ 000 ] oo ] | 000 i
009 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 0
00 a0 000 000 oo 009 000
000 000 0ao 0o W0 wo 000
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000

_ooee | [oei%8 ] GF 6E 00 ] [oaw | [oeer ) | 0oL |
06 1€2 05 220 062 000 v 1 05} 000
00 0s¢ 00525 051 000 600 050 001
0o 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000 000 000 000
€€ 60z 00529 oog o000 ort 0 000
00902 00 0£01 006 000 are 09z 000
00051 00 oy 080 000 oe 0 000 000
9l g1z 00 0495 0982 000 0Z & e 000
N0 SM0H NCH EHOH
w3 eley 3 SINOH ferog yerg voddng SIBUOISSB)0I] heusy Bued

Aunop abesany SIS65) Biusp 7 SURSISSY 101U3G BYQ

§3500 ewiL €104 ]

SN0y [E0L]

=Bjo)qng

BUYIS

Burseyoing
buioau
sbunaaw xoPBIg
spakoydwy
auguo

Boei])

wlojqng

BAUWOT LI0LPID
SIBpIOUBIBUS

SI0}IPaID PAINIBSUNY
SeBA0IdW/SI0}IpaIT) [BHUAIS G
SJOJIpeUT) PANDRG

S3WIBYIY UOISUSH

510]Ipalg)

1e101-qng

RO

MIABY pbeuepibupey
EB[IYBA, 200K

Apadoig

yueg e useD

SEOUISNG JO BRG
us33NeD 1G3Q

S105Ty 0 UoLeSIEaN |

er0-qng

180
sayoseag/buices | 1assy
suonetag 966l vaad

swel) [eban
MBNIY SPI0ITY pUB SHooG
BUIPUCHSILOT) SIO1BIHY

SUOLEBNSoAY

19jo-qng

BYI0

MBIADY JabeuepyRdubE
SiosupyrSwaty

SP020 Y AuRGWOD

uonexe |

Mainea g Huwueld gor
Bupaysen

suINey § Suoday Aoinels

mcﬁcm_%ambmﬁEv.q_

UopeIYISER|D

PANWI BIOUGH "DWEN




APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9




CMB PARTNERS UK LIMITED

CHARGE OUT RATES & POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF
INSOLVENCY PRACTICE @

1

Charge-out rates
Where the approved basis of remuneration 1s on a time cost basis, work undertaken on cases 1s recorded i & minute units 1 an electrome

time recording system Time properly incurred on cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at
the time the work s done Details of charge-out rates efiective from 1 December 2012 are as follows

b 73] fodr izl
Partner £350 - £400
Manager £225-£350
Other Professionals £175-£225
Assistants & Support Staff £75-£100

Time 1s charged to the cases i units of & minutes The mimimum unit used to charge time 15 6 minutes Please be advised that support staff tme
1s charged to the case at the rate indicated

Fixed fee and percentages of realisahions and distnbutions
Where the approved basts of remuneration 1s as & set amount and percentages of reahsations and distributions, the charges are applied as

follows, unless otherwise specified and approved,

A set amount of £15,000 plus VAT for all gereral administrative and statutory work in refation to the insolvency, to be drawn from the asset
realisations at the office holder's discretion, as and when funds are avallable The set amount relates to, but 1s not imited to, the following

Undertaking statutory notfications to Companies House and Creditors

Advertising the appoimtment

Qbstarung a specthc penalty bond

Reviewing adequacy of specfic penalty bond on a regular basis

Maintaining case files and electronic details on IPS

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Opening, maintaining and managing office holders cash book and case bank account
Filing returns at Companies House

Preparing ard filing Corporation Tax and VAT returns

Case planning and devising an imhal case strategy

Case reviews at one month, six months and then every six months

Overseeing the work on the case by the case administrators

Attending to correspondence and tefephone calls with creditors, directars, shareholders and other parties including
HMRC

Statutory inveshgatons into the affairs of the Company and deslings of the directors
Preparation and submission of statutory reports to the Secretary of State
Preparation of statutory reports to creditors

Dealing with all employee matters, including the Redundancy Payments Service and pension schemes
Corresponding with employees in respect of therr claims

Recovering, isting and reviewing the books and records of the case

Prepaning and ssuing final report

Holding final meetings and preparing minutes of the same

Preparing and sending final returns to Companies House/the Court

Archiving case records and books and records

LN I I B I B I I DY TR B )

. & 9 9 @

" 8 & * 2

The above list 15 not exhaustive, but provides an overview of the work anticipated to be carned out in the insolvency case, which 1s erther
required by Statute or necessary to perform the basic duties of an office holder, but may not necessanly provide a direct financial benefit to

creditors

Thereafter, as a percentage of the realised assets [net of any fixed charges or finance} as follows,

. Equity in Freehold / Leasehold Property 25%
. Plant & Machinery / Fixtures & Fritings / Stack 25%
. Goodwill / Intellectual Property Rights / Investments 25%
. Book Debts / Wark in Progress / Rent Deposits 20%
. Equity in Motor Vehicles 20%
. Cash at Bank / Funds held by reporting accountant 15%
. HM Revenue & Customs Refunds 15%
- In relation to any other asset recovery (e g meluding thase

not disclosed, antecedent transaction recoveries) 50%




21

22

Details of the assets involved in each case will be provided to creditors at the earliest opportunity  The above percentages are a reflection of
the work required to realise those assets and prowides a direct financial benefit 1o the insolvency estate  The pescentages are an appropriate,
reasonable and commensurate reflection of the work that the office holder anticipates will be undertaken to realise such assets

Thereafter, as a percentage of the value of total distnbutions to creditors (excluding fixed charge creditors) {to be deducted from the total

distribution), as follows

. The first £20,000 15%
. The rext £80,000 10%
- Cver £100,000 5%

The work undertaken on a percentage basts includes, but 18 net imited to, the following

Arrangmg suitable insurance

Regularly monitoning the surtability and approprateness of the insurance cover n place
Correspending with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
Liasing with the bank regarding the closure of accounts

Instructing agents to value assets

Addressing Retention of Title claims

Liaising with agents with regard to the realisation of assers

Instructing sclicitors to assist wath the realisation of assets

Reqistering cautions in respect of properties

Obtaining details from secured creditors in respect of debts secured over assets
Determining the ownership of assefs such as properties and vehicles

Liaising with secured creditors in respect of the reahsation of charged assets
Issuing notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate notice
Rewiewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt receved from creditors
Calculating and paying drvidends

. Paying tax deducted from dividends paid to employees

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 [SIP?} dishursements are categorised as evther Category | or Category 2

Category 1 Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements will generally compnise external supphes of incidental services specrfically identifisble to the case Where these ‘

have initially been pard by CMB Partners UK Limsted and then recharged to the case, approval from creditors 1s not required  The amount
recharged 15 the exact amount ncurred Category ) disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although an office holder shauld be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses !

Examples of Category 1 disbursements mclude postage, case advertising, specrfic bond insurance, company search fees, case management
software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case  Also included will be
services spedific to the case where these cannot practically be prowded internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Category 2 Disbursemants
Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by CMB Partners UK Limited and recharged to the estate,

they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn f they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneratton  When seeking approval, an office halder should
explam, for each category of expenses, the basis on which the charge 15 beirg made Examples of Category 2 disbursements are
photocopying, all business mileage, internal room hire and internal storage

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by CMB Partners UK Limited are as follows -

DEBTReT SharTe

Stationery / fax / postage/ telephone / photocopying

One off charge of £5 per creditor '

£50 per box per annum
£100 per hour

Internal Storage of Insolvency Practitioners working papers & case records

Internal meeting room hre

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which
would have been incurred f that service had been sourced externally




www cmbukltd co uk

OurRef  CVL523/LB/AB/DMC/VO007/4

Your Ref 05560782

Registrar of Compantes
Companies House
Crown Way

Cardiff

CFl14 3UZ

Dear Sirs

VONERO LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
Company Number - 05560782

v Ty

v s
-+ : LA

CMB PARTNERS

Vervee e . L, Foeroy [

When telephoning please ask for
Adam Boyle

25 June 2015

I enclose & copy of my snnual progress report for the year ending 28 Apnl 2015 for filing together with Form 4 68

Yours faithtully

-——P—'_‘_—‘— -
-

ane Bednash
Liguidator

o

CMB PARTNERS UK LTD
37 Sun Stieet

London £C2ZM 2PL
T+44(0)20 7377 4370
F-+44(0)20 7377 4371
Finfodacimbukid oyl



